
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: ) 

) 
PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ) R2022-018 
GROUNDWATER QUALITY ) (Rulemaking – Public Water Supply) 
(35 Ill Adm. Code 620) )  

 
 

NOTICE 
 
TO:  SEE ATTACHED CERTIFATE OF SERVICE LIST 
 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today electronically filed with the Office of the 

Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board the PRE-FILED SLIDES of the AMERICAN 

CHEMISTRY COUNCIL’S in the matter of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency’s 

proposed amendments to groundwater quality, a copy of which is herewith served upon you. 

 
Dated:  December 6, 2022 

 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 

AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL 
 

By: /s/ Stephen P. Risotto 
 Stephen P. Risotto 
 Senior Director 
 Chemical Products and Technology 
   Division 

 
 
700 2nd Street, Northeast 
Washington, DC 20002 
(202) 249-6727 
srisotto@americanchemistry.com  
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Hierarchy of Human Health Toxicity Values

• USEPA OSWER Directive 9285.7-53 (December 5, 2003)
• Recommended toxicity value hierarchy

• Tier 1 – USEPA Integrated Risk Information System (IRIS)
• Tier 2 – USEPA Provisional Peer Reviewed Toxicity 

Values (PPRTVs)
• Tier 3 – Other Toxicity Values

• Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry 
(ATSDR)

• California EPA
• USEPA Health Effects Assessment Summary Tables 

(HEAST)
• Other values that have been 

• Peer reviewed
• Available to the public
• Transparent
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Tier 1 - IRIS

• Use of IRIS Values in Superfund Risk Assessment 
(OSWER Directive 9285.7-16, December 21, 1993)

“IRIS is not the only source of toxicology 
information, and in some case more recent, 
credible and relevant information may come to 
the Agency’s attention. . . ultimately, the 
Agency should evaluate risk based upon its 
best scientific judgement and consider all 
credible and relevant information available to 
it.” (emphasis added)
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Tier 2 - PPRTVs 

• Testimony of Thomas Hornshaw (IL EPA) in 2008

“PPRTVs are retired by US EPA after a certain 
period of time, leading us to question what 
should be the role of retired values.”

“We ultimately decided to continue using 
them instead of going to Tier 3.”
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Tier 3 – Other Toxicity Values 

• Testimony of Thomas Hornshaw (IL EPA) in 2008

“EPA does not provide guidance on which 
value to use if more than one value is available 
from the three named sources in Tier 3.”

“We ultimately decided to use the lowest of 
the Tier 3 values available in such cases.”
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Summary of Four PFAS Health Advisories 
• EPA ~s 1r1el~e,a sing; 1h ea Ith a dv-iso ri 1e,s for four P'fAS: 

• !Interim HAs: P'IF101A and IPFOS 
• Fina1 HAs: 1Ge,nX ch 1em~1cals ('P'F10A 1re1pllace1m1ent) and PFBS ('P'FOS re1pllace1me,nt} 

• Anallyticalll methods 1can de,tect 1Gi1enX. chemical~s, and PF'BS ,at th1e, HA values but cannot detect 
P'F101A and IP FOS at the I evelll of the 1~ nteri 1m H.As. 

• B1ecaus1e of this, EPA recom1m1ends that if wat1e,r syste1m1s d et1ect IPFOA and P FOS., the,y· take st1eps 
s u1c h as i nfo1rm m ng res~dents, u nderta king m10 n ito,ri n g, and 1e,xa min m ng steps tu I~ m it exrpos u re. 

I Chemical Heallth Advisory 
( ' -t) 

Mlinim1um1 Reporting Level I 

(IM RL)1a ( t)1 I 

PFOA 0.004 (Interim) 4 
PFOS 0.02 (Interim) 4 -
GenX Che1micals 10 (Final) ,5 

?FBS 2,000 1(Fina ) .3 

fihh Unregulated C.onrami na nt M,on fitonng Frtul1e• (UOM R: 5) MR L is the mimnim 11Jm qua nt ration leveil that1• •with 95, 
percent cmilfideri e,. can be achieved by ieapabl,e analysts at 75, percent or more of tih e laborator~5 us.h1g a S(Pecfified 
anal · ical metih od. TheSie MIRL.s. alie based on the UC - lit 5 re 1tJir1ement to use I: PA Anal cal M,etih od 5'33:. 

,.-., EA~ United Stales 
.- _-_ · -, _ - Environm ental Protection 

. Agency 

I 

Offlc,e of Water 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 12/06/2022



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 

I, the undersigned, certify that I have today filed the attached NOTICE OF FILING and 
PRE-FILED SLIDES in PCB R2022-18 upon the below service list by electronic mail. 

 
 
Dated:  December 6, 2022 

 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 

AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL 
 

By: /s/ Stephen P. Risotto 
 Stephen P Risotto 
 Senior Director 
 Chemical Products and Technology 
   Division 

 
 
700 2nd Street, Northeast 
Washington, DC 20002 
(202) 249-6727 
srisotto@americanchemistry,com 
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Service List 
 
 
Melissa S. Brown Claire A. Manning 
Melissa.brown@heplerbroom.com cmanning@bhslaw.com 
HeplerBroom LLC Anthony D. Schuering 
4340 Acer Grove Drive aschuering@bhslaw.com 
Springfield, IL  62711 Brown, Hay & Stephens, LLP 
 205 South Fifth Street 
Sara Terranova, Assistant Counsel Suite 700 
sara.terranova@illinois.gov Springfield, IL 62705 
Nicholas E. Kondelis, Assistant Counsel  
Nicholas.E.Kondelis@illinois.gov Nessa Coppinger 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ncoppinger@bdlaw.com 
1021 North Grand Avenue East Daniel Schulson 
PO Box 19276 dschulson@bdlaw.com 
Springfield, Illinois 62794 Matthew Schneider 
 mschneider@bdlaw.com 
Don Brown, Clerk of the Board Beveridge & Diamond, PC 
don.brown@illinois.gov 1900 N Street, NW 
Vanessa Horton, Hearing Officer Washington, DC 20036 
Vanessa.Horton@Illinois.gov  
Chloe Salk, Hearing Officer Renee Snow, General Counsel 
Chloe.Salk@illinois.gov renee.snow@illinois.gov 
Illinois Pollution Control Board Illinois Department of Natural  
100 West Randolph Street   Resources 
Suite 11-500 One Natural Resources Way 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 Springfield, Illinois 62702-1271 
  
Jorge T. Mihalopoulos, Head Assistant Ellen F. O’Laughlin, Senior Assistant 
  Attorney   Attorney General 
jorge.mihalopoulos@mwrd.org Ellen.Olaughlin@ilag.gov 
Susan T. Morakalis, General Counsel Jason James, Assistant Attorney General 
morakaliss@mwrd.org Jason.James@ilag.gov 
J. Mark Powell, Senior Attorney Office of the Attorney General 
PowellJ@mwrd.org 69 West Washington Street 
Metropolitan Water Reclamation District Suite 1800 
  of Greater Chicago Chicago, IL 60602 
100 E. Erie Street  
 Chicago, IL  60611 Sandra Carey 
 sandracarey@imoa.info 
Frederic P. Andes International Molybdenum Association 
fandes@btlaw.com 454-458 Chiswick High Road 
Barnes & Thornburg London W4 5TT 
One North Wacker Drive United Kingdom 
Suite 4400  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
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Joshua R. More 
Joshua.More@afslaw.com 
Bina Joshi 
Bina.Joshi@afslaw.com 
Sarah L. Lode 
Sarah.Lode@afslaw.com 
ArentFox Schiff LLP 
233 South Wacker Drive 
Suite 6600 
Chicago, IL 60606 
 
James M. Morphew 
jmmorphew@sorlinglaw.com 
Sorling Northrup 
1 North Old State Capitol Plaza 
Suite 200 
Springfield, IL 6270 
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